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1P9j1i 	.. 	 Group - D Category in. the Security 
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	Depth of the N.F.laiJway, Maligaon and 

sd for a quite good number of years 
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DY. 	
in the said capacity till his inter 

• 	 Ret.%tr..r 
- 	 department transfer on awn option to the 

Accounts Department in the year 1998 in 

Group D' employment. Vide 

implementation of the 4th Pay 
• 	 . Commission the pay scale and capacity 

of the Constable in Railway Security 
* 

	

	Department were elevated to the cadre of 

Group 'C' in. the pay scale of Rs.825- 

•  1200; ow Rs. 3050-4590/ - wlch was 

communicated to the vide Railway 

Board's Circular dated 30.10.87. But the 

Respondents N. F. Railway's Security 

- 	 Department neither implemented the 
• ' 	 Contd/- 
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said change of up gradation of cadre nor 

communicated the matter to its 

employees. Now applicants contention is 

that as per order Anñexure C it is 

mentioned that in the pay scale of 

Rs.525-1200 all the Group 'C' posts are 

entitled to get the beneth instead of 

Group D' posts by the parent 

department. The counsel for the 

applicthit has also submitted that two 

identical employees have approached the 

Industrial Tribunal and that Industrial 

Tribunal was pleased to give correct 

discernment in fivoux of the two 

applicants. 

I have heard Mr. Joy l)as learned 

counsel for the applicant and 

DrJ.L.Sarkar learned }allway counsel 

for the Respondents. When the matter 

came up for hearing the learned counsel 

for the respondents has submitted that 

he would like to take instructions. Six 

weeks time is granted to the counsel for 

the respondents. Post the matter on 

22.607. 

Vice-Chairman 

Lm 

&h 

,r  

22.6.2007 	The O.A. is dismissed on withdrawal 
in terms of the order passed separathly. 

- 	No costs. 

Vice -Chairman 
bb 
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DATE OF DECISION:22.6.2007 

Shri Jiten Ramchiary 
.................................................................Applicant/s 

Shri J.Das 
........................................................Advocate for the 

Applicant/s. 

- Versus - 
U.O.I. & Ors 

..............................................................Respondent/s 

Dr.J.L.Sarkar 
..........................................................Advocate for the 

Respondents 

J1'I 

THE HON'BLE MR. K.V. SACHIDANANDAN, VICE CHAIRMAN 

Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to 	
Y4o see the Judgment? 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 	 es/No 

Whether to be forwarded for including in the Digest Being 	/ 
compiled at Jodhpur Bench & other Benches? 	 Y/s/No 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy 	
/Ys/No of the Judgment? 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH •  

Original Application No. 110 of 2007. 

Date of Order: This, the 22nd day of June, 2007. 

THE HON'BLE MR. K.V.SACHIDANANDAN, VICE CHAIRMAN 

Shri Jiten Ramchiary 
Son of Late Ahin Ramchiary 
Rly Quarter No.323-13 
5 No FG Colony 
Pandu, Guwahati-12.. 

Applicant. 

By Advocate Shri J.Das 

- Versus - 

The Union of India represented by the 
General Manager, N.F.Railway 
Maligaon, Guwahati-78 1011. 

Financial Adviser & Chief Accounts Officer 
N.F.Railway 
Maligaon, Guwahati-78 1011. 

Chief Personnel Officer 
N.F.Railway 
Maligaon, Guwahati-78 1011. 

Chief Security Commissioner 
N.F.Railway 
Maligaon, Guwahati-78 1011. 

Respondents. 

By Dr.J.L.Sarkar, Railway Standing counsel 

** ** * * * ** * * * ** 
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0 RD ER (ORAL) 

SACHIDANANDAN. K.V.,(V.C.): 

Heard Mr. J. Das, learned counsel for the Applicant 

and Dr.J.L.Sarkar, learned Standing counsel for the Respondents. 

When the matter came up today for consideration 

learned counsel for the Applicant has produced a copy of the 

order dated 11.06.2007 copy of which is kept on record stating 

that much against his prayer the Applicant has been promoted as 

Accounts Clerk from a later date i.e., with effect from 

06.06.2007. However, he submits that he is not pressing the O.A. 

and prays  for jrant of permission to withdraw the O.A. for filing -' 

a fresh O.A. with elaborate pleadings. His submission is 

recorded. 

Accordingly, permission to withdraw the O.A. is 

granted to file fresh O.A. The O.A. is dismissed on withdrawal. 

No costs. 

(K.V.SACHIDANANDAN) 
VICE CHAIRMAN 

iflIA 
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IT  
('ih'; IN THE HON'BLE ENA4.DIi1j 	E TRIBUNAL 

/ 	 Cli WAHATI BENCh, CUWAHATI 
An applicant under section 19 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985) 

OAk No 	 of 2007 

Sri. 	 Applicant 

-vs- 
Union of India & Others .............Respondents. 

SYNOPSIS 

Initially appointed as Constable in Group —D Category in the 

Security Deptt. of the N.F. Railway, Maligaon and served for quite a good 

number of years in the said capacity till his inter department transfer on own 
option to the Accounts Department in the year . .........and absorbed as Peon in 
the Group —D employment. But before the said transfer the Constable's pay, 

Scale, grade, capacity was elevated to the status of Group- 'C' employment at 
per with the Jr. Clerks in the Railways following the 4 th  Pay Commission's 
recommendation and Railway Board's categorical directives to the all Zonal 
Railways and Production Units. But the Respondent N.F Railway's Security 

Department neither implemented the said change of up-gradation of cadre nor 
communicated the matter to its employees and as a result of which the Applicant 
like his other felloW-mates remained quite in the dark. Had it been known to 

them prior to giving option, the question of seeking for transfer with bottom 

seniority and option for Peon in Group —D category should never had arisen. The 
Applicant had been enduring his lot; but it came to his knowledge that the 
Respondents have absorbed many of the Constables of the Security Deptt. in 
Group -'C' status as Jr. Clerk in other Department in spite of their seeking oA 

transfer on own option, the references of which have been enclosed in this 
application. Series of representations have been given to the Respondents, but in 
vain. Hence, this Application to this Hon'ble Tribunal for justice. 

Place 	 Filed by: 

Date: 	 Advocate 



IN THE HON'BLE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

(An applicant under section 19 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985) 
OA No. ...... .11J . . ............. of 2007 

Sri.. 	 Applicant 

Union of India & Others .............Respondents. 

flTrr?v 
SI No Annexures Particulars Pages 

I - A_pplication 1-18 
2 - Verification 18 
3 Annexure A FA &CAO's Letter refusing  ________ Applicant's representation  
4 Annexure - A/, Order for promotion of two Peons as 20 

/ Jr. Clerk who came on transfer on 
own option  

5 Annexure Appointment letter 
6 Annexure —C & C/I RIy Bd's Circulars 42 

- 7 Annexure-D Letter of option 27 
8 Annexure-E Transfer Order 28 
9 Annexure-F Posting Order 29 10 Annexure-G Representation 30 

1 1 Annexure- H FA &CAO's Letter not accepting 30 
representation 

12 Annexures I,J,K,L Representations 3j-3L 
13 Annexure- M Award given by Industrial Tribunal to 

promote two Peons in Group-C 
category following Pay Commission's 
Recommendation and Rly Bd's 
directives. 

14 Annexure- N & 0 Copy of Office Order promoting 
________ Group-D staff as Jr. Clerks 

15 Annexure- P Comprehensive representation 44.7 
dated 14.8.2006 

16 - Vakalatnama 
17 - Acknowledgement Receipt of Service ' Copy  

Place: 	 Filed by: 

Date: jS[ 8 - 	 Advocate 



IN THE HON'BLE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAIIATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 
An applicant under section 19 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985) 

OA No. ......... i.IQ. .......... of 2007 

Sri.A ..

Q,4A*. 	
... Applicant 

Union of India & Others .............Respondents 

LIST OF DATES & CHRONOLOGICAL EVENTS OF THE CASE 

SI No Date Particulars Annexure Page 
1 

1 Appointed as constable in Group- D B 
category 	in 	the 	N. 	F. 	Rly 	Security 
Department.  

2 30-10-1987, Rly. Board's directive regarding 4th  Pay C,C/l, 
10-5-1999 1, Commisson's 	Recommendations 	for C/2,C/3 
26-1-2000, implementation regarding elevating the 
30-03-2000 Constable status to that of Jr. Clerks in 

Group-C Category by up-gradation of 
Constable's Pay & Scale.  

3 Opted for inter-departmental transfer to D 
the Accounts department 	when the 
Security 	Department 	did 	neither 
implement the Board's directives nor 
inform 	the Applicant regarding his 
elevation in Group —C category by way 
of 	up-gradation 	of the 	cadre 	of 
Constable 

4 - 5-- Transferred by the Security department E &F g_ 
and 	absorbed 	in 	the 	Accounts 
department 	as 	Peon 	vide 	FA 	& 

.. CAOIN.F. Rly/MLG's office order No. 

5 cU, !.2 	c, g  After 	absorption 	in 	the 	Accounts N & 0 1e3 Department it came to knowledge that 
Lf the constables 	pay, scale and capacity 

were 	already 	upgraded 	in 	Group-C 
category while the applicant was in the 
security 	department 	and 	also 	other 
constables who came 	on transfer to 
other departments, with their own options 
got 	promotional benefits of Group-C 
employment 	with 	their 	pay, 	scale of 
constable and posted as Jr. Clerks.  



to 

6 17-03-2000, Submitted series of representations to I,J,K&L 
4-8-2000 1  the FA & CAOIN.F. 	Rly/Maligaon, 
15-02-2001, Respondent No. 2, for elevation of his 
5-5-2005 status to the cadre in Group-C capacity 

in 	scale 	Rs. 	3050-4590 	and 
absorb/promote him as Jr. Clerk at par 
with others similarly situated Constables 
came on transfer with option.  

7 28-07-2006 2 	Constables 	filed 	Court 	Case 	in A/I, M 
industrial Tribunal, got "Award" in their 
favour, and promoted as Jr. Clerk by the 
Respondent No. 2.  

8 14-08-2006 Applicant submitted a comprehensive P 
Representation to the Respondent No. 2  Lr7 stating 	that 	before 	opting 	for 
interdepartmental transfer from security 
department to accounts department it 
was not known to him nor disclosed by 
the Respondent 	that 	he was already 
there in group-C category foflowing the 
up-gradation of constable's pay - scale 
in 1987 by the 4th  Pay Commission's 
recommendation 	and 	Rly 	Board's 
repeated 	directives for implementation, 
upon 	which 	the other Constables 
transferred on their own option to other 
departments 	got 	the 	pay, 	scale 	and 
capacity of Group-C 	category as Jr. 
Clerks. 

9 03-04-2007 FA 	& 	CAO/N.F. 	Rly/Maligaon, 	the A 19 
Respondent No. 2, vide his letter No. 
PNO/AD/80/496/Pt. XI (Loose) dated 
03-04-2007 refused to 	consider the 
prayer of the Applicant for elevation of 
his status by absorption /promotion as Jr. 
Clerk like other employees in similarly 
placed circumstances and at par with the 
Applicant in all respects.  

Place: 

Date: 

Filed by: 

=*P~~ 
Advocate 



H 
IN TUE HON'BLE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATiVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHAT1 BENCH, GUWAIIATI 
An application under section 19 of the Administrative Thbunal Act, 1985) 

OA INo. ........ 1-.1._i1) of 2007 	(4•._ 

Shri 	 6 
Applicant 

I .Union of India, represented by General Manger, N.F. Railway, 
Ma!igaon, Guwahati - 781011. 

2. Financial Adviser & Chief Accounts Officer, N.F. Railway, 
Maligaon,Guwahati-781011. 	 - 

3.Chief Personnel Officer, N.F. Railway, 
Maligaon, Guwahati - 781011. 

4. Chief Security Commissioner, N.F. Railway, 
Maligaon,Guwahati-781011. 	

...............Respondents. 	3r' 

1. Details of application against which the application is made. 

FA & CÁO! N.F. Railway, Maligaon's letter No. PMO/AD/80/496/Pt-XI 

(Loose) dated 03-04-2007 (signed by Dy. CAO/G/N.F. Railway! 

Maligaon. (Annexure —A) 

FA & CÁO! N.F. Railway, Maligaon's Office Order No. G!024(06-07) 

communicated under No. PNO!AD!80496/Pt.X1 dated 28.7.2006 for 

promotion to the post of Group 'C' Accounts Clerk in scale Rs. 3050-

4590 for promoting to Shri Tapan I3aishya, Peon and Md. Abul Naser, 

Peon, both opted from their former cadre of constable under Chief 

Security Commissioner, N.F. Railway/Maligaon while they were in 

Group-D category like this applicant. (Anñexure —A/i) 



Jurisdiction: 
The Applicant declares that the subject matter of the 

Application is within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble 

Tribunal. 

Limitation: 
The Applicant submits that the Application has been filed 

according to the limitation period prescribed under Section 

21 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985. 
4.. Facts: 

That the Applicant being a citizen of India is entitled to get all 

his legal, fundamental and statutory rights. 

That the Applicant has been serving the N. F. Railway 

Administration w.e.ff S:3--:-.93. with the entire satisfaction 

of his superior and with due diligence and sincerity and 

culminating sterling services to the cause of this Railway and 

is therefore a bonafide and deserving employee to be 

considered for getting his rightful "just dues" at par with 

others. 

That this humble Applicant was appointed in the Railway 

Protection Force as Constable under the Chief Security 

Commissioner, N. F. Railway, Maligaon in the Group - D 

employment on ..3-'2 and discharged duties in the 

contd. 3. Security 

c 
4 
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Security Department till. 

A photocopy of Appointment letter of the applicant is enclosed 

as Annexure - B. 

4.4 That after rendering 	years service the applicant found that 

in spite of having his requisite qualification for being 

employed in the minimum capacity of any Group - C 

employment in the Railways' establishment, the said Security 

Department had not taken any initiative for promoting in any 

Suitable post for the elevation of the progression of the service 

carrier of the Applicant though in a welfare state like ours it is 

the cardinal duty of every employer to find scope and 

opportunities for employing his employees in suitable 

promotional grades if found fit in all respects and thereby 

take all necessary steps to ensure his promotional prospects. 

4.5 That it is humbly submitted in this connection that following 

the recommendations of the 4th  Pay Commission the pay scale 

and capacity of the Constable in Railway Security Department 

were elevated to the cadre of Group —'C' establishment 

prevailing then in the pay scale of Rs. 825-1200/-, now 

Rs. 3050-4590/- which was communicated sride Railway 

Board's circular No. PC-I V18611MP146 date 30.10.87 for its 

Contd. 4. implementation 
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implementation in all Zonal Railways. 
sIw H P, 'F ! 

A photocopy of the above circular is enclosed as Annexure—C , 
i/(, C-fr., 

4.6. That the recommendation of the 4th  Pay Commission 

mentioned in the forgoing para was not implemented in the 

Security Department of this Railway in the case of the 

Applicant nor . he was, as matter of fact should have been, 

informed of the elevation of his status to the cadre in 1" 
Group -'C' capacity in the pay scale of Rs. 825 - 1200/- 	- 

now Rs. 3050 - 4590I- which the Applicant feels was of 

imperative necessity and bounden duty of the Administra- 

tion to communicate to this humble applicant and grant his 

necessary pay, scale and status in the capacity of Group - 'C' 

establishment in his parent department. 

4.7. That it is submitted that being remained in the darkness of the 

radical changes of the pay scale and rank in the Group—'C' 

establishment in minimum of a Jr. Clerks' pay scale though 

a Constable the Applicant was then, it was found that it would 

be efficacious for the Applicant at least if he could interchange 

his cadre and department with that of the Accounts 

Department wherefrom at least he could try his destiny. Being 

compelled by the circumstances the Applicant sought for his 

contd. 5.. transfer 
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transfer from the Security Department to the Accounts 

department accepting the bottom seniority in the capacity of 

a Peon under the Accounts department. 

A photocopy of the letter of option dated ............by the 

Applicant is enclosed as Annexure - D 

4.8.That it is humbly submitted that the authorities of the Security 

department knowing fully well that during the material period 

of his seeking transfer to the Accounts department the pay, 

scale, capacity of the Applicant was that of a Group - 'C' 

cadre and without communicating anything on this aspect 

the Security department transferred and spared the applicant 

as a Group - 'D' employee to the Accounts department only 

because of the option tendered by the Applicant and his faith 

was sealed then and there in the Security department without 

thinking of his progression of service by his former employer 

even on the face of the recommendations of the 0'  Pay 

Commission and direction for implementation by the 

Railway Board the reference of which have been 

mentioned in the forgoing para 4.5. 

A photocopy of the transfer order issued by the Security 

department vide No. 	 Dated 

1 is enclosed as Annexure - E. 
contd. 6. 4.9 that on being 



- 

ly  
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4.9. That on being spared by the Security department the 

Applicant was absorbed by the Accounts department and 

given the the formal posting order vide FA&CAO, N. F. 

Railway, Maligaon's No. q / •- 8 
dated g 

A photocopy of the above office order is enclosed as Annexure -F 

4.10 That it is submitted that right since the induction of the 

applicant in the Accounts department he has been 

representing to the Respondents - Railway administration, 

more particularly the Respondent NO. 2, praying for 

allowing him to get the Pay Commission's recommendation 

followed by the Railway Board's direction and arrange 
42 

elevation of his pay, scale & status in the minimum capacity 	, 

of a Jr. Clerk i.e. Accounts Clerk in the Accounts depart-

ment in scale Rs. 3050— 4590/- 

Photocopy of above representations is enclosed as Annexure-G 

4.11. That it is submitted that the Respondents Railway 

administration, more particularly the Respondent No.2, 

without giving proper application of mind to the said 

representations of the Applicant and without following 

the Statutory Rules did not consider to give the "just dues" 

of the Applicant and gave a negative reply. 
Contd. 7 A photocopy 
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V,4( 

A photocopy of the above is enclosed as Annexure - H 

4.12. That although the Respondents observed mute silence since 

their above reply, the Applicant has been constantly pursuing 

his case with the Administration to yield the fruitful result by 

approaching both oral and written submissions. 

Photocopies of some of his representations are annexed as 	C 
Annexures - I, J, K, L. 

4.13 That it is submitted in this connection that the two brethren 

sufferers like this Applicant, namely Shri Tapan Baishya and 

Md. Abut Naser, being disappointed by the Respondents' 

blatant attitude and arbitrary action approached the Court 

of Law in the Central Government Industrial Tribunal-cum-

Labour Court, Guwahati and a case was registered under 

No. 4(C)/03( 9/04—New) in the said Tribunal and the Hon'ble 

Tribunal was very much pleased to give correct discernment 

and Judicious order in favour of those two litigants 

mentioned above and coisidering all aspects and carefully 

examining the records produced by the Respondents in the 

Tribunal, the said learned Tribunal gave an award in the 

said case in favour of the two employees, initially deprived 

by the Security department and thereon arbitrarily 

Contd. 8. prevented 
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prevented by the Respondents No. 2. 

d 

A photocopy of the above award is enclosed as Ann exure —M. 

4.14. That it is submitted that the Respondents' more particularly the 

Respondents No. 2, afterwards giving all careful consideration in 

the matter implemented the said order of the Tribunal and gave 

promotion to the above named two persons in the capacity of 

Accounts Clerk in the scale Rs. 3050 - 4590/- vide order 

No. PNO/ADI80 - 496IPt.XI dated 28.7.2006, the reference of 

which has been cited under para-1 and a copy annexed under 

Annexure— A, to take effect retrospectively from the date of issue 

of Court's orders and also to get payment all back wages of pay 

and allowances from the date of the Tribunals' order. 

4.15. 	That incidentally the Applicant further submits that not only the 

above two transfers of the Security department, but also 

another named Smt. Kanika Saha, Constable in scale Rs. 3050 - 

4590/- was also transierred and posted as Jr. Typist in the same 

pay, scale and capacity identical with that of the Constable in the 

Security department on being transferred by her own request 

and accepting the bottom seniority in the Personnel department 

under the Chief Personnel Officer, N. F. Railway, Maligaon, i.e. 

the Respondent No. 3, and posted under Divisional Railway 

Manager (P), N. F. Railway, Lumding 'vide office order No. 
Contd. 9 E1254/2 



E/254f2fPt. III dated 24.3.994eAJ'& 
£ 	D 1e- 2ckQ  tta, 

Photocopy of the above office order is enclosed as Annexure —N 

4.16 	That it is also pertinent to mention here that there are instances 

of such transfer of some other staffjunior to this Applicant and 

served the same Security department in the capacity of 

Constable but absorbed by the Respondents, more particularly 

the Respondent No. 3 & 4, in the capacity of Junior Clerks and 

absorbed them in the Mechanical department under Divisional 

Railway Manager, N. F. Railway, Lumding vide office order No. 

E1283/1ILM dated 19. 8. 99. 

A photocopy of the office order is enclosed as Annexure - 0 

4.16. That it is submitted that this humble Applicant who is one of the 

similar kind of 3(three) employees, deserve to be considered by 

the Respondents for giving the equal pay, scale and status to keep 

conformity and also keep parity in employment without making 

any discrimination of whatsoever nature. 

4.17. 	That in this connection it is submitted that had it been known to 

the Applicant befOre seeking his inter department transfer that 

there was the pay, scale and status of the Applicant in his former 

department with that of a Group - 'C' status, definitely in no 

circumstances he should have applied for and agreed to accept 

his transfer in Accounts Department for the Group-'D' posts for 
contd. 10. which the 
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which the sufferings now he has been put to. The Respondents 

administration did never disclose the impact of such transfer in 

the event of its taken effect into prior to release him from his 

former department where he was in Group-'C' cadre during the 

material time. 

	

4.18. 	That it is submitted that albeit the Applicant sought for Inter 

department transfer to Accounts department by giving option in 

the Group - 'D' employment capacity, but it was not known to 

him during material time of giving his such option that he was 

in Group - 'C' employment, which was not disclosed to him by 

theAdministration i.e. any of the above Respondents and hence, 

this cannot be a deciding factor to deprive a sincere and diligent 	
$ 

employee of his rightful dues and also put to the strictest 

adversaries of his life and lot only on the technical spirit of the 

said letter of option to the consequence of which he was fully 

unknown. 

	

4.19. 	That incidentally this Applicant further submit that there are 

glaring examples of many others, more particularly, Shri Manoj 

Kumar Thakur, RPFlFireman, Alipurduar Junction, Shri Tapan 

Kumar Acharjee, RPFiFiréman, Alipurduar Junction, were 

Contd. 11. absorbed as 
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absorbed as Clerk in scale Rs. 3050 - 4590/- under Divisional 

Railway Manager(P)I Ailpurduar Junction, the exclusive control 

of which is under the Respondent No. 3 i.e. Chief Personnel 

Officer, N. F. Railway, Maligaón, vide office order No. 

E/41/AP/S&T dated 24. 12.98 and 23.3.99. 

4.20. That it is humbly submitted that apprehending the outcome of the 

above Court case and also the Administration might take a lenient 

view to consider the case of this Applicant for causing disparity in 

employment by transferring the employees with their same pay, 

scale and capacity to other departments upon their own request 

and formal option mentioned the aforementioned paragraphs, i.e. 

paras 4.14, 4.15,4.16,4.20, this Applicant has been waiting so long. 

But the moment it is known that the Respondents have 

implemented the above Tribunal's Award vide order mentioned 

under para-1 and annexed as ANNEXIJRE-%the Applicant 

submitted a comprehensive representation dated 14.8.2006 to the 

Respondent No. 2 to consider his case on the same footing of those 

employees who have also been inducted in the Accounts 

Department on being transferred from the Security Department 

upon their own request and option. 
Contd. 12. A photocopy 

F 

cL' 

r 
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A photocopy of the above representation is enclosed as Annexure - P. 

	

4.22 	That it is submitted that after submitting the above, representation a 

considerable span of time has been elapsed. The Respondent No. 2 has since 

given a reply to the above representation vide its letter No.PNO/AD/80/496/Pt-

XI ( oose) dated 03-04-2007 which is fully a matter of DISCRIMINATION 

and DISPARITY in respect of employment and thus hits the Constitutional 

safeguards for the employees, specially the Articles 14 and 16 '(1) of the 

Fundamental Rights. A photo copy of the above is annexed Añnexure —A. And 

finding no other alternative this humble Applicant has, approached this 

Hon'ble Tribunal for redressal of his long standing grievances. 

	

4.23 	That it is submitted that in welfare state like India the importance of Directive c4y 

Principles for promoting the welfare and upliftment of each employee is the 

imperative duty of the State and that is why the Constitution-makers have 

introduced the " Directive Principles" in the Constitution of India and the 

- Hon'ble Court also give their Celebrated Judgments keeping in conformity 

with the said Directive Principles in addition to Fundamental and other 

statutory rights of the citizens in respect of employment in the field of Service 

jurisprudence. 

	

4.24 	That in this connection it is also humbly subh'iitted that in the' celebrated 

judgement given by their Lordships of the Divisional Bench of this Hon'ble 

Tribunal in the case of Shri Durlabh Chandra Medhi reported in AISLJ 

Volume —53 Pt Ill page 447, 1994 pronounced that according to the State 

Labour Welfare Po!icy which is consistently with the Welfare Policy and in 

the Public interest, technical ground to deprive the rightful claim of employees 

of employment should not be over emphasized and the case be solved 

Contd. '13. on its true 
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on its true perspectives. The circumstances under which this 

Applicant was compelled to give option has already been explained 

in the forgoing para and it should not be and could not be a bar 

and a matter of policy for not considering him for the elevation of 

his carrier in Group—'C' employment when he has got the requisite 

qualifications and also in stagnant position for years together. 

4.25. That this connection it is further humbly. submitted that the 

principle of equal protection of Laws under Article 14 shall have to 

be given and the state action cannot be evectional or discriminatory 

specially in the Administrative action. 

4.26. That it is submitted that vide A. K. KRAIPOK's case, reported in 

AIR 1970 S.C. 150 the Hon'ble S C Opjned that the Rules of 

Natural Justice applicable to all Administrative decision if they 

adversely effected the rights of a new or of a corporate or other 

body, preserve "Miss carriage of Justice" even where " the rules 

operates in the areas not covered by any Law validly made. No 

other wards they do not supplant the Law, but supplement it." 

4.27. That the applicant most humbly and with suave submission begs to 

state that in spite of the aforementioned actions of the Respondents 

for absorbing and promoting the Group "D" employees who came 

on their option in the way of departmental transfer, eventually 

contd. 14 absorbed 
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absorbed in the different departments under the Respondents, it is 

utter surprise in spite of submitting series of representations 

(enclosed as AJNNEXUREs-I,J,K,L) and lapse of about decades, 

time did not feel it to be expedient that this humble Applicant who 

has got all eligibility and norms of having the promotion of Group 

'C' employment with others which clearly postulates to be of 	ç 
clandestine notion which end comprises of the Respondent. That 

it is submitted that the Respondents have clearly proved their 

unfair play and have not shown any equitable justice to this 

Applicant for his culminating the sterling services rendered by him. 

5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISION: 

Being aggrieved and dissatisfied with the decision by the 

Respondents categorically mentioned under para - 1 above and / 

inaction on the part of the Respondents, the Applicant begs to 

move this application, inter alia, on the following: 

GROUNDS 

5.1 	For that the Respondents have acted malafide, arbitrarily and 

without Iurisdiction.w-6  
I frfl J 	-Mc: - 

5.2. 	For that the Respondent have violated he provisions of artiles - 14, 

16I) and 21 of the Constitution of India. 

contd. 15. For that 
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5.3. 	For that in any view of the matter, the action of the Respondents 

are not sustainable in the eye of Law as well as facts of the cause. 

5.4. For that your humble Applicant submits that he has no other 

adequate, effIcacious, alternative and speedy legal remedy and 

relieves prayed for, and, if granted, would afford complete relief 

to this aggrieved person. 

	

5.5. 	For that the action / inaction of the Respondents violated the 

Fundamental rights guaranteed to the Applicant under articles 14, 

16(1), 19, 21, 38, 39(d) and 309 of the Constitution of India. 

5.6. For that this Application has made bonafide and for the cause of 

justice and also made with for abundant caution in the aforesaid 

circumstances of the case. 

	

5.7. 	For that the Respondents violated the• Pay Commission's 

recommendations followed by Railway Board's directives for 

implementation of the Constable's grade and status in Group 'C' 

cadre in the Security Department and for which reasons victimized 

the Applicants. 

The Applicant craves leave of this Hon'ble Tribunal, to file 

additional Written Statement I Rejoinder, if necessary,, which will 

offer further grounds at the time of hearing of this important 

application. 

Contd. 16. Details of 
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DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXAUSTED 

That the Applicant declares that he has exhausted all the remedies 

available to him and there is no other alternative and efficacious 

remedy available to him except the invoking the jurisdiction of this 

Ron' ble Tribunal under section 19 of the Administrative Tribunal, 

1985. 

MATTER NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING BEFORE 
ANY OTHER COURT. 

a.  
That the Applicant further declares that he has not filed any 

Application, Writ Petition or Suit in respect of the subject neither 

of the instant application before any other Court, authority, nor any 	ClY 

such application, Writ Petition or Suit is pending before any of these. 

RELIEF PRAYED FOR 

8.1. In the premises aforesaid, it is most respectfully prayed that your 

Lord ships may be pleased to call for the records of the case, issue 

notices to the Respondent as to why the relief (s) sought for by the 

Applicant may not be granted and after hearing parties may be 

pleased to direct the Respondents to give the following relieves. 

8.2. To promote the applicant in Group-'C' employment from the date 

of his absorption in the Accounts department on being transferred 

from his former department i.e. the Security department where he 

was in Group—'C' employment but not given the fruitful benefits in 

contd. 17. Group 'C' 
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Group 'C' cadre in the capacity of Constable in spite of the Pay 

Commission's recommendation followed by Railway Board's 

mandatory direction for doing so. 

8.3. 	To treat the Applicant at par with those staff of the Security 

department absorbed in other department mentioned in the 

application under paras 4.14, 4.15, 4.16 to give full back wags of pay, 

allowances etc. from the date of effecting the pay scale of the 

Constable in the Security department upgraded in Group 'C' cadre. 

8.4. COST OF APPLICATION 

8.5. Any other relief (s) to which the Applicant is entitled as the Hon'ble 

Tribunal may deem fit and proper. 

9. INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR: 

During pendency of the application, the applicant prays for the 

following interim reliefs. 

9.1. That the Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to direct the Respondents 

that during the pendency this application shall not be a 

bar for the respondents 

for consideration of the case of the Applicant for providing relief as 

prayed for. 

10. 	The Application is filed through Advocate. 

c 
$ 
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10. 	Particulars of IPO, 

IPO No. 	 2- 6 2- 

Date of Issue 	3 3 	_-O 

Issued from {'tb-t6>.i 5/ç 	 /) 

Payable at 	 7- S I C O) 

11. 	List of enclosures - As given in the Index 

VERIFICATION 

Son of 

about 3 years working as Peon under FA&CAO, N. F. Railway, 
Ci4Y' 

Maligaon and residing at 	 Guwahati - 781012 

do hereby solemnly affirm and verify that the contents of this 

statements mentioned under paras 1 to 4.21 are true to the best of my 

knowledge, information and belief and the statements under paras 

4.22 to are my respectful and humble submission and I have not 

suppressed any material facts. 

AND I sign this verification on this day of 	-' 

t& 	cLr 
Place: Guwahati 	 thgnature of the Applicant 
Date: '1.04.2007 

To 
The Deputy Registrar, 
Central Administrative Tribunal, 
GUWAHATI 
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Office of the 
FA & Chief Accounts Officer 

N F.Raitway/rvtalieaon. 

 

No. PNO/A 1)180/4 961Pt-X I (I oose) 

To 

Sb ri Chandan Kumar, JIPeon TA/Cg. 
Shri Jiten Ramchiary,•Peon, TA/Gds. 

,, Sushil Kalita,J/Peon, PF Section 
,, Chaudan Gosh, i/Peon /ADMN. 

Nitai Sankar Bhattacharjee, Peôn/CPB Section. 
Akram All Ahmed, Peon DATA Centre. 

Shri Akasli Basumatary, JIPeon TAIM 
,, Santsh Cliakraborty, Peon/XE' Section. 

Dated. 0:1/01/2007. 

Sub: - Your Appeal Dt. 14-08-2006 and I 7-08-2006. 

Your appeal cited above has been examined by Administration carefully and to 
state the following: - 

I. That, at the time of your application for inter departmental transfer from Security 
Department to Accounts Department you were working in RPF Executive wing in 
the capacity of Constable and you had applied for transfer individually on your 
individual capacity duly accepting the pay scale and grade of Group 'D'. 

- 	-i-' l, 	. 	 - 	I... 	 ........._Cc' I 11(11 )uti wele hut \-Ouitig iii tile IhiC wing UI 	eCthluy I.)epaihiiileilt WIIICI was 
abolished. Threfore, your appeal for treating your case, at par with the case of 

•Shn Tapan l3aishya and Md. Ahul Naser who were working as fire Man in the 
Fire Wing in the Security Department and who have now been given the benefit 
of absorptioii jn Group 'C' Category as Accounts Clerk at the instance of the 
order ofCGIt-Cum- Labour Court, is not reasonable andacceptable. 

3. That you hae also cited the case of Smt. Kanika Saha, who has been absorbed as 
clerk cum typist in GM (P)/MLG, without mentioning whether she had applied 
for inter depaitnieii tal tiaiisli and absorption iii Group 'C' ot Group 'D' 
Category. It is stated that the above lady constable has specifically applied for 
ahsnrption in category 'C' and was accordingly given the status whereas you have 
speci heal ly .appl ied for absorption in Accounts 1)epariinent in (JrotIp ''D"- 
Category. 

In view of the above, your appeal cannot be considered as prayed for. 

This has the approval of FA & CAO/F&B. 

(A.S.Uopmgson) 
Dy.CAO/C 

N.F.R .1 ikv ay ii aligaou. 
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Office of the 
FA & Chief i\countS Oliiecr 

N.F.Railway/Maflgaon. 

()fliee Oider No.G! 024 (06-07) 	 1)afed. 28/07/2006. 

lii compliance to the order of Hon'ble Central Govt. Industrial lnbunal-cuni-
Labour Courtft .1107.05 in Case No.4(C)/03(9/04 New) foiwarded by GM (P)/MLG 
vide No.E1/1 70'LC/81 9/2000 dt. 2/6-9-2005; the following 2(lwo) Group-I) staff (Peon) 
in scale Rs.2550-3200/- IS promoted to Group-C Accounts Clerk in scale Rs.3050-4590/-
well I 3.07.05 (l)ate oN/CRuet) and 1)OStCd where they are vOJlking at h)CSCIl(. 

Shri Tapan I3aishya, Pcon!LGA 
Shii Ahul Naser, PeonEN Suspense. 

1 his issues with the ai)prOVal ofFA & CÁO 

(S. Bose) 
Sr.AFA/M) 

* 	. 	 . 
 

For FA & Chief Accotmis Officer 
N.F.Railway/Mahigaon 

No.PNQ/A])/80496/ Pt.-X1 	 Dated. 28/07/2006. 

C(py fbnvardccl for infonnat ion & ncccssai action to:- 

GM(P)LC/MLG 
Sr. /\iA/LGA & ENGA (2 copies) 

1- Sr. AF/VAJ)/Cadre 4 AFA/CPB (2 copies) 
AI7A/PF & PN 
Stall concerned through Branch Officer. 

Cç 

(S. flose) 
Sr. AFA/AJ) 

For FA & Chief Accounts Officer 
N.F.Railway/MaJjgaoi 

,•I 	•/ 

/ 

ill 
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: 	 S  __--- - 	o f t he 
Chief Security Ceuiinissionr d 	 Meiignnn:Guwahti—ll. 

No. 	
- 1993. 

To- 

	

rI 	 t, 

Village _qci (..(j /)t( 	/ 	'-V . 	•i (.(, 	L)/11 '( A 
Post Offjc(? 	T\fl.LkJA 	' ' v 	- 

District 	'-' •)•9.t 	. &. i/,' 	. 

Sub: Appointment asConstab1e/p. 

- On the haSIS of Selection held or • 'i I 
iipurduar 	'/Maiigaon, you have been provisionally se1cted for 

appointment as Constable/'•pF subject L inodcn1 fitnocs, fe'ouraj1e, 
police verification report and your (;eutjfIC:iteS being found in order. You are hereby advised to report 	this oFfic on 	.. for medical examination end for complet:ing other formn1itis 
must bring the follwinq cr.t if icatec iii ni:i q i nrd with y'u. 	

73 
(i) Proof of age. 

Prof of . educi. lonel •que.1. if i ci.i on. 

Proof of community/caste sc/sT etc. 

Four copis of recent photograph of pos sport size. 
• 	You may hnv to stny for some (j y  at Cuwehati for medical 
exemjntin and compieti)r} of other formalities at your own cost. 

In case of SC/s 1  candidates only :— 
Railw a y Passo. 	1. enclnsed to cover your journey from — 	 to GUwh a tj n 1 beck. .5 

• 	 .-.- 	 C 

- 	EA TO CHIEF 	3]1ONER 
S 	N. F. 	!v\.L IG1ON 
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74-13-11°' J3agt,RlY.COkY 

I )GIRPF 	
0 	 i)eIhI-54, 'i'cI.3972S 

1 	Dolrd,Nc\V Dcliii 	
i 

Re'g:- AoaIL 	ifl the tintiOU of scIeS of %)' of enrolled iiiCUl)CIS of the Forcç. 

Ref:- MClflOraI1dm 
of AIRPFI\ dadJ)6.1,2A999 t0MOSR(1)) & MinUtes Of 

Meetin; of pG/1'i wdli R1'l' AssociahOn ()flkia1s on 22.12.99. 

k 1)CUcl su, 

\Fidc RI>'. Boats lttcr No. Pb-V / 97 / 1/1S (IU' / 1/ dated I 6' 10i997, the (bilowing 

CakS ol p%y were iCC(1flh1)Cr led by .lhie.VtliCfl1Ihl 1ay UonufliSSiDfl 11)1 the rankSfEQfl Coiistab1 

inspector Gr 1 of 1W!RISF. 	 . 

RL.V ISjiiI 

25 — I 200 4 2 a1.v. Inercinclits 	27 So 	40)00 1- 2 adv. InciteflieniS 
to 	 •flt4flYt'& 

Naik 	 9t 	1500 	 3() 4599 

i Id ('onst able 	975 — 1660 	/ 	3200 — 4900 

1320 2040 	• 	
4000 6000 

• 0 

/ 	

SI 	 1400 — 2300 	• 	 s000 $000 

U 1 F G t°-1i 	 164t) — 2900 	•. 	 5500 —• 9)0() 

1FF (Jr-I 	2060 32q() 	. 	 6500 - 10500 

Accord ngly the RPF dcp:nimctlt fixed the scales of pay inciitioncd againSt Cacti t;aiik and 

allowed the 111LUbCIS oF the-Force to draw (lie arrears w.e.L0 1.01 . 1996.  

Cow;cqUCflt U(fl the ra1ionaItation of the Rank S1UCIUFC and pay scalcs of the non- 

actted ecli°c.s of the O.'Os by the Ministry of 1-lowe A1hiis dc their lcIlcr No. 27012/ [/97-PC-

Chl'PF. I dated 10.10.97, v1inisLiy of,Railways also icised the existing scples.of pay - of rneinbrs 

ol the Foice vide their ; 1>c-v97/;'4( 1l1 No.171/97) datcd 04. 12.1997 ° pawit1i 

c (1 >() 	as 1,11(1Ct . 	 S  

en 

. 0 4 

	

— ..... 0• 	 --.7TT 

• 	: 	. 

S .- . --- 	 - 	 •.. 	S • 	0 	:.... 
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25 - 1200 + 	
2750 - 4000 	o50 -• 

2 adv. incicne11tS) 	(2 	v InrcnicnhS) 	- 	 - 

950 - 500 	 3050 -- 1590 	
320(1 49(Nk(t1at 	as I IC). 

J. OiiSt. 	975 - 1660 	 320() - 4900 	
32(.)0 1900 Rs. 50 SjLpay. 

1320 - 20'l() 	
4000 - 6000 	000 -• 600() 

000 
1(10 - 23 	

5000 - 	 5500 - 
1  

1640 - 2900 	
5500 - 9000 	6500 I uSD0 

r-1 	20(10 - 3200 	
6500 1050(1 	650 	I 05D + l s:200 Splp'Y 

liolu the above 1ncilti0flCd replaced scales ol pay which have been fixed w.c.f.01 12.199
7  

ill oUt ging bunching l)CflhkS of 1UI1lUl1l liVç CIISUIC(I 
inCfCfllCfltS , it is vct cicar that 90% 

I he C niablcs could not he benefited Ot 
ratiOflaht7t10fl of their scales of pay Scales 01 pay of 

l Constahl and ASI haVe not been increased ai all. Similarly, the scalc of pay of IPF GrJ have 

ot increased1 . Since the pUS( 	
Gi.1 inspectols has becit abolishe(t , tltC special  I)Y 01 Rs. 

will go away 	th jncuthbetlt itself. 

l'ara ihlof letter No. PC - \T/ 7 / (1 / 4 dated 04.12.97 1W0\1(lCS "ihe pay scales COntaifle* 

eiial o. 12 of anncxUfC.I) of tnc Rly.J3oard's lettccf No. PC -. V 
I 97 /1 /RS r(RP) I 1 dated 

. 1 0.97 for IU'V statf 
will get modified to this X1Cnt . 'ibis eaflS that all other cOre jStiUC(t00S 

a loresaid letter of the i&ly.BOar(1 except sciial No. 12 there of shall apply in lob to RPF/lUS
1  

hey apply to otht Rly. 1mtlOYCCS 
while fixing their scales of pay. 

	

As such the scales of 1Y of RPF/RPSF staff should be 
tiXe(l w.e.f. 01.01 .96 as 	(tie 

;itCtiPS I guide lines I profotina contained in iltinCXLiICC 
ol hc 1)tC aid letter dated 1 6.10.97 

RailwV Board 	øJ- 

'ara.Il of the 1Uy.13oan'S teller dated 01. 12.97 can itot hav jicecicflCC 
OVCF the Cole 

ucUonS / pI'O\SiOi1S 6f para-Ul. So l)ara-1 CIU 
only be iIllCij)FCIC(1 to lix tlC replaced scales ol 

v of the IflCIfll)C 
f the Force w.e.f.01 .01. 199 gi\ng the monetary bctci1tS froth 0'1.12.9

7 1 

%eIviSC 
a lot of eofllplkeattOt would arise in that every ineinbet of the Force CoLild loose 2 to 3 

nicfltg , veightagC ot length of eiicC u the lot in of duStli ed mci ciCUiS / bunching betehtS-' 

[tie SLates ot pw ol Adisin st ill of,  the Railways vu e jut thu i eised in the Nov111bCI 

.) )S aud VC[l 
effect from 01 () 1.1996. \Ve thciefoFe , request 

you to attangC to issue ah drdr to 

pay 
the replaced Scales O1 pay to the RPFIRPSF stall w.e.f. 01 .01.96 as 

PC1 the piolocina contained1 

n anucxure.0 of the Riy.UOflI . 
letter dated, 16.10.1997. We also requeSt you to kindly see that 

he 
 and justice do 
scales of PY of IIC, ASI id Th1)CC(0f Gr-I 

hiked ne to them 

Ii. 	II 	 t. 



/ 	 . 

U 

OrneE or nie CSC/RP' 

• 	. . 	o.PJ1O6/Pt.Vj/. 

	

- 	• 	 . 

• 	 .. 	 . 	 •. 	 JtL.L. 	 • 	 . 	 - 

Sabs4iiter 	 trzo*. 
Rs.'A & CAO/MLq' s ttor Zo.Gj461 

Dt,  

The following staff have "W44 aalmatG4 
or TrtPr 	trtnwintji1 	 -,-# - - - 	_• - - 

to p , c'o/7x.
- 
 vJao hia Xttar Uo.relerrod the. 

CSC has ped ordor to ro1ae the state ob3v3ng 
afl 	 0iM thea t repo F cAQ/FLG, 

•'•i 

1, Sri jltwaa Rmahiary.cotst/Rpp/u($) 
- 	2 . 	 cbadat., 	a/RPJGccP 

3• ." Oaakasft 	 Poet. 

,'j! JO8ZON 

Pt. 229a, 

Copy f orwrdo4 for irleormatlan and ncasary- action tOs 	 -. -. 

0 	 • 	•0o  

1. A ôhofuo - i.n. rferonc o- he oflice 

	

-9rcr No.0/461 -dt. 14S98, 	- 
"staff co ,nccned, twouqh reapooive 

	

(7 	• 	• 	•,•, 

• 	 0 	 •. 	
- .•)V 	 ,0 

- 	 - EcuRrrr COM1XSXONER. 
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0• 	
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b-ilett imvrArm4 Py 	 *br1 his lottirr •.*4 T 	in GrWh or thIs utItg 
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• 	 E4o(LEj. 

Office of the 
1'A c CLcf h/,CtEe 	0 

2114 Pt.XIX 	 YM3Gd Z.t,99 

Ito 	
. 

DAo/P na • / 
ö* JhL 

• 0 

tJ/c C. 

'eai .ur 	,zttøifl. the 
a t.  

a.. 

ipL ftr absàrptiôn in 	fl ctgoy. 
by the stat wto were po ~ted 

in IccX1t3 Partncint agint mt 	extcnt1 :if 
secirity partment jsorttifliS9d with their 

	

• 	iztn1 .mnterpartmC!tul transfer 
 

ia~ition M z.er' 
their cleaz' óptionthty 1iFe bccr çot in' 1aSS 
category in the g  coo f . 255O32O)/t1 s' Of1CC Pefl. 
Iec ticirappeal io' absorption in 1as -ZXX eatoçzy'. 

IcoufltS C1cr c. this st 

Whc o thi 	1ictmnta with sctiorV 
c± thoipctii 	re givn bs1ow 	

0 

1, ii 	tLa itha, 	n&r Fin(s) 
20 Il 	ULt 	 yier, 	

0  $AO/Mthfl. 
• 	3. " .zuta 	tterjoe,?u 	c//PD7. 

N 	bt 	Xrfr/l • . 

	

'0 	 • 	 3 • 	" 	Tan L 	 0 

6. 	• chandar Ktar, P4//CG. 

	

9d. Mu1 	 PV$\O/Athfl. 
0 	 , 8bXi Niti 	nkar B hatta charj.ee, 

j?pOn/SAO/P 

0 	
d Jitn tchLary,P 	A/cbo3 

P1 es int1natC tbc 1vnre stf &cao ELflg1y. 

0 	

•0 • 

for 1!i Ge Chic'f 1/c. oier/X 

• 	 sJ 	 0 	
b. .1'. RcWLway,a1igaOn.. 

0 • •00 , •0.  

0 	 • 
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	f N Cf UO$ .f 

I) 

I h 	tii.ii. - 'itI i\di-.i'i 	\ ( 'litul ,\uuInIut.s Olilcer 

IIiiitii,l 	l'l'( ij)t'l' (.liiiiiiit'$ 

Nh. 

N u h 	A ) )&'iil II)1 iibsoiptloii In theGrbtip - C' ( tegory. 
ReF.- Your letter No. PNO/AD168/274 l't. XIX dated 26.11.99. 

Wil if relereitce to yuu F letter quoted above I beg to lay (lie following for 
ut \'UIIF hIItII I(( e'1( Oil) IIIII svni1iatlwtic coiisitit'riitioii please 

	

I. 	II:it i 1 i.s admilledly hue that I liis'c Collie to (lit' Act ouuuts I) 1 	itiiiciit by 
'ii itilei 411'jouI11114'I11 1181 11r4h'r ('v'oai hue Nu'euuu'ily i)I'jms(uu'uuI vvit Ii iiiV lP'uI 

iIuti(utt. LIIII Ntu', II )'(iI! be lileilseti to Iit!til' (lit' I)lI('lgt'0(lIitI ul It'uutiluig iuiy SII&II 

1)1 Ituti I do V(' F II) l)ClI C Vt' your good lita it Wi) tilti be invited vU Ii soltuies, 
sympathy aIICI susceptibility. 

2. '('hat it was ituifortunnit' that before seeking for such transfer from my 
luriuc r 1)c paittuetut of Security I)epartineuit I was completely kept In the 

- thi Fit by my Clii )lU'CF i I t' iout elevation ol lily pay, scale& Capacity as 
that of Group AT cadr. Railway Board's directions following the pay 
coin ui r-;st(uii' s l'ecl)nimendatlon for the restructuring of Constable Cadres in 
the Secu ru v I )e pa Ituuleul t were iicRhi er tIll plciiieiitetl nor COIn III II tilciiteti to us. 

. I'hi lutdiiu my hiihiiit' tnini)lt'lely l)loCkVti In the Security l)epartinesit., 
thutuiIi, hi lnt'(, 1 was lii the (IoLIp - ' C' (2udue or Cuiistable cfll)i*City, I llil%'t' 
ItO III liii (HicaLI()uls Way but for the oI)tl(In of (he Accoiiii(s l)epartnwiit lii 

(:10111) ---- 1)' tail it'. 
4. 'Hi a I I do let' sent lv ii ci pi' (h ut your good sell wo uki not take the (ccliii ica lit)' 

III Ill",' (Iptioll so lunthIc n liit'iu 111)1)' be linisli and liaisIv br lily servIce Ille. - 

	

S. 	'Iluat I have 1 ) 1)1 (lit' IV(hliISI(V ( jIlilljlIC8tI()il & crvtllliillty of 	. - ..years scivicc 
to Itt'cutiii. C I'WIII ---- 'C' i\ccouui(s (lurk. 

	

C>. 	lilat Sir, 1 :i.sstiut 	ou, I will dlscluutt'gc my /vuiitli ('apahility in the e'eiit ut 
ui' hctui', absot - hed/pruitioted in the ctIit' ol Group ---- 'C' i\cctcutits (. 'leiL 
titt&hii' ',otlr Loot coii(uuh. 

I wont d , (lie re 11 re, ho pe and pray that you would be ki iid cim ugh to 
11)0k htIlti iiiy lipH'li atiii llCt'0l(l ytulIr ()I'dClS For pu'oiiiotliig lilt as Accoutuits Clerli. 

\\ it  to lt'gIuI(IN 

' 01115 laithilully 
JIhs.\ 

Peuui 1111(1(1' I"A&('Ao/ri'Il ( ; 	f 7-. / ?-OUt) 
Section, N.1'.Ruuil'vuiy 

- 

f) 



I 

The F'iiutilciai Adviser & Chief AccOU!ltS Olficel 

N. F. 1.ativay, 1tligaOU 

l'ru ugh 'uAaft (haii tiul 

Sir, 

;u1) 	.\11u:il tui' fll)SOi1)tIt)fl In the (;rouI) 	& 	(ii(vgury. 

ltIININ ,  letter dated 	 ' 0 

In 	your kind attention I beg to state that the reply to my 

Ie(ftr ii II&1 C 	ClCICflC( is sill :ivai ted. I 1111, passing my days with extreme mefltal 
and economical ha rdslti ps. 1 would be obliged If you would kindly look into the 
umatter iw rsottlly and accord your ad nilnlstEtIVe orders alter going tItFUtlI4hl the 

mile )I1)tF5 iiitl ri'tuik, lime iciereuces of which I lia'e dliii In iii 	mI1)lIve 	pptal. I 

h a e t cc rv Fe asuim to hci lu 'e and hope u 1)OtI time action of your gimudsel 1, Sir. 

cc 

V 
\\\ 

With regards, 

lthiliilly, 

Ii 	 I 
( 

IC()il iiiiilti 14i\(t.0) 

N. I , . iflv. l\IilligitOtI 

) 

L 	2dO 



H 	II 	
I 

• 11 ze ViIIIIII6111 ,dv is • 	'Ilicl ,  Act.,militm ( )flke,. 
N. F. laUvay, ri a I igao ii 

'I Ilg(, ugh : Proper (21i a ii iicl 
ii . , 

ul> 	\ I)i)aI for ai t)SOl1)tIUli Iii (lie U ruti 	&_ (a(vg>iy. 

ReV— My letter dated 	 Lt — 

Ii> )iiii ''R yuui Idud at(eii(Ioui I beg to state that the reply to lily 
h. wuI Iht i''' k l4ll i.'s'iitit. I zisii assIug my 418 .s vi(Ii exirtm nu-ffljil and vctoilet iiijc;tJ Iii 4llijJLS. I \ullI(I be oldIgeti II you wotalti kllitlly l(I0It Iiito the 
tiiI((vI ptsoiin liv iuul atcurd '>'oiir 1tthilihIiis(ija(ivt oitlui',s ithlvi going (htiotighi (lie vliit pa ptr -  a IRJ records, the referetices ui which 1 have cI(e(I In toy above appeal. J 
Ii a ' t ye i - v ifl() ii (t) believe and hopc 11 1 )011  tue action of yo or goodeI l ii. 

\Vi( Ii regards, 

"k' ouzs Faitliltilly, 

c-Lq rç.  

r[ 

(S  

P(OiI Ill RI (I 	(2 () 
N. I. 1-fly, L'vlaiiguoii 	'• 2 — 2- ( 0/ 

c14\ 



	

iY4c)?çd 	-L 
1() 
	 btA 

Fillallcial \i1s( .i & ( hid Accounts ()Uicci, 
N. F'. i.ilU\vay, \ taligaoit 

S ti I) 	i\ i)ii'nt for nL)sorj)tioIl In C roup - 

titi t'itit)' III I lit' Attiiti iils I )cpa rI hit' ut 

- My iiittti' tinteti ..1 7.,-..I.-:: , ), i:trJ..,..J,t 
• & ... 	 —oo 	

( 

I I)c( to stalt (lr.it it Is teally unfortunate for this pour and iUIiflt)lV 

tin )) UVtC (11:11. i ti I in i -  I ii a te been fa voti red With (lie ii l)NOil)tiOhi / () rojiiotiuU of 

(;)t1I) - (:' villplopliclit, I.e. Accounts Clerk tinder your kind control, 1101 ii 

it'iI\ ill Ijuis.' (ii iris' sciles of ici)FSt'ii(UtiOhI.S iiiider telerences was giveii so 

tar 
it k 	( 	( I u iii tart (tan litit ( lint 	Iii t 	I foll'bic 	 Ii ii iii ii ii 

have girth 	a ta itthiat)lt n'IiIttI vide its ui-tier dated ....................ii; Iiu our (ii 
the two of wil .  suiHeicr.s tiiiuslerred Front the Security l)e1;uitiiieiit by giving 

i pIWuI ii ke (his liii iii hie A I)l)liCit itt. By the said verdict it has hevii proved that si 

01W gIVeS 0 (I0 it to r Iris tl t' motion at post, and that too, fiont C iou p -' C' to 

Group '1)' category. Such exceptional cases arise only in exceptional 

circu instances. So rvi val of one's existence in the html say of any living being. 

Tin is 1 to iii 1)1 e culployee a iso had done the same thing when he WitS Co U11)ChlCd by 

tiit .\diniiniistr:Uiuir iii ren 	..itg u the darkness about (lie Future of his service 

cattier, vin 1cm 	vas deliberately stumbled by my former employer i.e. (lie 

r itv 	1)11 n rt in it' mit 	by 	not 	liii pleinenting 	the 	Pay 	Co in niksioiis' 

rcco iii inc iid a t ions billowed by Riti iway Board's mandatory directives For 

V Itt tt III of Oic 	 Ill %, scnle, cii I)tIClt)' & status of it COItMIIII)Ie Iii (lit' Seen rU' 

I )t pa i - i iuiu iii. 

Sin, 1 aini already in stagnant tsitl011 iii lily present CiII)itCIty of a 

Ptuii :111(1 Von voiiltI ie:ilize that it is how (lililcuht IOU a poor ('lII()loyee like rut' to 

riiainl(:niiI a (a irnilv iii these days ui severe ecotiolunic 

I \\uthl',I, tIneIehI)ie, ICIVt'ittl) I)itY (hat you wou1d In kind enough to 

review vtn Or (I Ucisil iii COill itt U iticated vide your No. PNO/Al)/681274 Pt. N IN 

tiated 211119 arid accut'd a favourable order fur promoting me as J\ccoUln(s 

('kik at (Inc curliest. 
With rcga ids, 

Yonurs Fritiufuhly 

11 



6f rE*J E i"l 

;ovi ul INL)IA. 
A UI I 	FRY 	t 	1./\IYJUIt, 

(Jill 	'LUlL U LIII hAL. uuV [ 	flIIfl 	Ii I.AL I lU IuiliAl. .(IM- 

)Nb PL 	QQJ. 

pjut - ttri U.A.UaLrika,LL•hJ. 
I'ru.cIitU U1ilcar, 
UGIT_Cum_Labour Court, 
Guwa hati 

In the nvjtter of an InduotZial Dispute botWeefl% 

The General Manacjor (P), 
NJ. Rallw8Y,GUWatu, 

The Yorkn n,repreoonted 
by the General S ecretary, 
Rail Mazdur Union, 
N,1.l1a1lWaY,27/09t Camp, 
andu, 

jiateo 

- A W A It U- 

1. 	The Govt. of India, Ministry of Labour, Now Delhi 

vido its lJotificatiOU NO.L41011/27/2002( 	
dated 

0,12.02 referred this Industrial dispute arQ69 botwoen 

the M,anacjOwflt of. N.1 , .101.1WaY and tho workman Sri T.K. 

.. 	 • 
: ' 	• f3a lat l ye and AbulNasor foD adjudicatiOn and to pass othr 

7/ (I/ •. 	
/K 

.4v7 y by oXOc Lutit puwtr conferred under &dUSO-U X SUb kic i 

• 	
• 	): and Su b-So c. (2 A) of Sec ti on 10 of tlii I ,U. Ac t, 947 en 

. 	\ 	\ 	'k\ 	, 	•' the baa,1U of thu iu,1.1uw111i 3cdulu. 

'IJF: 
C) 

• 	s'S" 	_K 5 	 • 	
• 	 •..c 	UX ttk)'. n  nc943IrJ ut q, t• .1.. 

Railway In i,vL .jLiiutlflY the Group-U post/C atejO1 	to 

contct.....P/2, 
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the claim of thu workori is not nintaivablo in law. 

1' 
ii.... That this Tribnnl hao got no jvxidiction to 

adjudicate the referred matter as it oujiit to havo boon 

butoro the Uoii' blo Central Adtiiinistxatjvo Tribunal u/s 

1 	(A) of the CAT'S Act 19U 

12, 	That the worktwri !iiuly 5ri Tapaii Kr, Baihya 

and Abul Na cur applied to absotb thorn respec tively in 

Gxoup—L) category Po6t and Junior Clerk in the Acowitu 

tuiiiii t 1. ri Ma liça or * 

I .  

1. 

13. 	Thai the applications of the wox'knn were accepted 

by the Competent authority for absozptiort in Scale of 

Rs.2550-3200/_ for the Po5t of Peon Vidft office order No. 

G/44 dated 13,,1999 and G/49 dated 13/14.0,98 with 

(, 0 J. %, ci I. ii 	Lkj I 	I'i 	ii ii ,  I 	41 J1 I I I I, I iij I II 	t3 I II Ii 	it  0 	& 

--- 	.*-- 
-S 

/ 	 • 	I, 	•' "1 

14. 

I) That thuio ountor.Lty will b asiçned .... ......  

"IIIQV can [lot ueok rotanIu: to their paront,..,. 

'Liir lien will k,i frislintainod in their Parent.,,. 

lv) Thoir option to aok trans for a s Peon in scale.,, 
No. T .A o  IJ.A, Trano for grant . , .. . .. .. 

Their pay will ho fixed as po extent Rules,. 

They can not &oek transfer within one and 

That the above tXRu and conditions are accepted 

Ii  

by the worknii and thure to no scope to reopen the matter 
a *uch Manaçjennt pr1yud to disrniis the claim of the 
woj:k iie n. 

conid. . 0 
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1 , 	The w: knn Abul Na.e.r appeared au WW.1 and 
	 111 

Tapan Kr. 13aittya appeared as W,W. 2. Both of them are 

crous examined by the learned Advocate Mr. S.N.Choudhury, 

I or the Ma na cyi fl,.I LI t 

16. 	Both the workuni dopsod that at the time of 

their tranu for to Accounta Section tho' were working In 

Group-J cateçjory having scale of 4th arid 5 th Pay CoinmL- 

osion. 	 [A 

17, 	That thuy wu.o to)ci by the ManaeInont that Fire 

Wing will be aboLiuhid *tJ to apply elsewhere as on abo-

lition they will be surplus. Finding no other alternative 

they -WIOX6 coIlJ,1c3d tv app.L)c in  

8ur)1Us list Was 6ktn by the Maagetnetr 

lii. 	Iha t their na;un aZO apparent iii the 801liOrity lint. 

In cro8sexamination W S W1 deposed that he has not 

recoiVod any J.etter about abolition of Fire Wing of nPFS 

That in his application he has not nritioned that for being 

öUrplu 'in Fire Wing JWF, ho had to apply for the post of 

Junior Clerk. 

• 	o ulee In c.toou-ex1tii1nat1ori W.W. 2 dpouod an 

rucjrd; thu surplu he was çottinj information from tile 

,J 	\ of 1Ic, but ho han not received any written noticoa.hlo 

knows 6 workor& junior to him were absorbed in Catogory 

! 	 Y 	which ho objec tod.Thoy denied in their doponlUon that 

Man cL' (()II t has flU t C 0 LIILILI t ttid any I LIJ U I tic ü to thum by 

cji.vl ml g the in br oup—L) puG L. 

1'.). 	lht 	'U1V imrçj)llIu mit ii ubtiti t tu.I by Letirnod Ailvoc utt 

contd....  
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2Ic. 	o1ijjin 

The folJO Wi ng FL2F personnel who were cleclitted 
surp1Uflnd holding the suPernumerary Posts aPplied L for their inckction in the Mcchrjcri Department n 
ncceptnflce' of bottom seniority n.re hereby Posted ngn.lnst 
the.post mentioned r'..ginst ench. Their senIority etc. 
wlllbe decided rts per rule. 

De si  

f(r.Bisiiyn, 	
.. Fl r6m(/..'NO 

21 	riusJij Ltl Orton,j ? 
Pirewnj/i 	n.srdj Ornon, 

3ri Prrtd,ip Kr.De1c, 
Firer/21 

ri Dwi-en Earmrt, 
o  *\/AI~17 

f'ld.Mn.jit All, 
Fl rewn/2flQ 

Cleric 

Clerk 

Clerk 

C1erk 

Cleric 

Ln.te Ellninm Dekp., 

" cnmbhu N-tth rtrxn-t, 

It  A-iiru ddin Ahmed, 

6. ri Gnnesh Cl Bnis1iy,-,Lte nntu In B451y, Clerk 

MlignJn,, —7qq. 
Copy forwnrdecl for lnformrej - ii and flecessnry :lction to: 
1) 	C/Fjre/4LG, He is requsrtc to sparc n

.nd 4irect 
/ 	 them to report of 

for firther Posting/cijty. 
Ffi&CAO/MLG 

') DI4(2)/J4G 	. 

DAO/LMG 
CWE/MLG 

for Gencr1 
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I To 

The F.A. & C.A 0, 
N.F.Railway, Maligaon, 

Through proper channel. 

Sir, 

Sub: Representation forgiving promotion in Group-C employment in the capacity of 
Junior Clerk- the Accounts Department vis-ã-vis the orders issued 
by the Administration in the cases of Md.. Abul Naser and Sri T-f Baishya, Peon in 
the ACCOIWLS l)cpaitnicn vidc FA & CAC, N.F.Rly/Maligaon's 0111cc Oider 

With due respect and humble submission I beg to lay the following lines for 

favour of your kind perusal, sympathetic consideration and equitable justice please. 

- 1. 	That this humble niemoralist was appointed in the capacity of..............wider 

the Chief Security Commissioner, N. F.Railway, Mal igaon in Group-D employment and 

discharged my duties to the entire satisfaction of all of my superiors. 

2.. 	That after rendering sterling services in the Security Department I found that 

inspite of having my requisite qualification for being employed in the minimwn capacity 

of any Group-C employment in the Railways establishment I was mentally perplexed and 

as a result of which I had to pass the days in severe economic hardships with the 
members of my family. 

That it is submitted in this connection that following the recommendations of the 

IV th Pay Commission the Pay Scale and capacity of the Constable in the Railway 
Qj Security Department were elevated to the Cadre of Group-C establjshment prevailing in 

f305c - the Pay Scaje of Js .  ....... ...Which was communicated vide Railway Board's Circular 
. 3° 

That (he recommendations of the Pay Commission mentioned in the foregoing 

para was not implemented in the Security Department in my case neither I was informed 

of the elevation of my status to the cadre in qrotip-c capacity in the Pay Scale of 
3 	It S'cy 	i  Rs ............. ., which I feel was a bounden duty of the Administration to communicate Inc 

and grant me the necessary Pay Scale and the status of capacity in Group-C establishment 
in my parent department. 

That hving remained in the quite darkness of the radical changes of the Pay Scalc 
and the capacity following the recommendatiomis of the IV th & V th Pay Commissions 

Conid.....P12... by... 
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by which my position was elevated in the rank of the Group-C establishment minimum of 

a Junior Clerk's Pay Scale, which I was neither given nor proposed to be eilècted to 

while I was in the Security Department and resultantly 1 had to be succumbed to the 

inevitable 1t my destiny. 

That finding no other alternative I found that it would be efficacious at least if I 

interchange my cadre and department with that of the Accounts department whereupon at 

least 1 can combat with my destiny. Conscquently I had applied for transferring me from 

the Security department to the Accounts department accepting the bottom seniority in the 

capacity of a Peon under the Accounts department. 

That it is pertinent to mention here that the authorities in the Security Department 

knowing fully well that during the material period my Pay-Scale-capacity was that of a 

Group-C cadre and even then spared me as a Group-D employee to the Accounts 

department on the basis of my application. The future consequences for such transfer 

were completely unknown to me then nor my Controlling Officer of my parent 

department cared for disclosing it to me at least as an well-wisher of his under staff. 

A photo copy of the Transfer order issued by the Security Department 

V 	 ...... Dated.2.-.5 	is enclosed as ANNEXURE-l. 

That on being spared by the Security Department I was absorbed by the Accounts 

Department and given the formal posting order vide FA & CAO's, Maligaon, 

No... 6/4. 	.....................................dated.o-. 	c 

A photo copy of the above office order is enclosed as ANNEXURE-Il. 

That right since my induction in the Accounts Department I have been 

representing to this Administration for considering my casefor allowing me to get the 

Pay Commission's recommendation and arrange elevation of my Pay-Scale and status in 
I rtQstJ. the minimum capacity of a Junior Clerk m.e. 	' 	in the Accounts Department 

in Scale. 	. 	'T Cl/ 

The photo COpY ol my above repiescimlalion is aill1CXed as ANNEXURE-Ill for 

your kind perusal. 

That it is a matter of peculiar grief and grave concern that without giving proper 

application of mind to my aforementioned representation my prayer was turned down 

Conid........ P13... by.. 
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by the Administration, more particularly the then Dy. FA & GAO, NF.Railway, 

Maligaoii, ih his high hand brazen decision and blatant attitude and my case was not 

considered and I had to suffer a lot till date. 

That incidentally it is humbly submitted that 2 of our sufferers, namely Md. Abul 
Naser and Sri 	'ishya having lost their hopes and aspirations br any susceptible 
response from the Administration, approached the Court of Law and the I lon'ble Court 

was very much pleased to their cases and gave correct discernment and judicious orders 

considering all aspects and gave the Award in Ref. Case No.9 of 2004 in the CGIT-cum-

Labour Court in favour of the Workman, above named. 

That the Administration, however, aflerwards giving all careful considerations in 

the matter implemented the said Court's order and gave promotion to the above naiped 
.3 o 

.
c 	

. 	7 c7 two persons in the capicity of - -. T 	...' 	 in tue Scale Rs.........vide order tL 
No ........... .i)ated........... . ..to take effect retrospectively from the date of issuance of 

Court's order and also to get payment of all backwages of Pay and Allowances from the 
date of the Court's order. 

That this humble memoralist, who is also one of the similar kind of sufferer like 

these two employees, and therefore deserve to be considered by the Administration for 

getting the justice from the Administration's end in fulfilling that conception of "equal 

Pay for equal Work" to honour mandatory provisions of Articles 14 and 16(1) guaranteed 

by the Constitution of india. Incidentally it is submitted that this humble memôralist, 

though by designation Peon i.e. the Group-D employee under your control, but, infact, 

has been discharging the duties of a Group-C employee right since his induction in your 
establishment. 

That in this connection it is also submitted that the Junior of this humble 

Applicant while in his parent department were given the benefit of Group-C status and 

posted in other departments in the capacity of Junior Clerk and also given the necessazy 

benefits whereas this Applicant inspite of his being quite senior to them has been forced 

to suffer to his lot by the Administration. Had it be known to this Applicant before his 
seeking in the in 1cr-dcpart , nent_1ra,isf;,r, definitely in no circumstances he should have 
applied for and agreed to accept the catastiopIs of his lot which was not known to him 

during the material time of his transfer, but quite known to the Administration and iievcr 
disclosed the impact of such transfer in the event of its taken effect into. 

Could..... PI ....That... 
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1 15. 	That it is also humbly submitted that the application submitted by this employee 

for transfer to the Accounts department fir his absorption by acceptng the Gioup-D 

employment-capacity, although during the material time he was in the Group-C 

employment which was not disclosed to him by the administration, can not be taken so 

much technical spirit to deprive him of his rightful claim and to be succumbed to all his 
adversaries of life and lot. 

16. 	That incidentally this Applicant may be permitted to mention that in my 

'.- representation dated...........to you it was mentioned that Sri Monoj Kumar 

Thakur,RPF/Firemnan/AYDJ Sri Tapan Kwnar Acharjee, RPF/Firenian/APDJ were 

absorbed as Clerk in scale Rs.30504590/- under DRM(P)/APDJ vide Office Order 

No.E/41/Ap/S & T dt. 24.12.98 and 23.3.99 & Smti Kiniki S'h9 

Constable/RPF/MLG(HQ) was absorbed under GM(P)/MLG as Clerk-cuin-Typist in 

scale Rs.3050-4590/- vide GM(P)/MLG/468E/18(W) Pt.V dt.23.3.99 irespectively in 

Group-C establishment on being spared by the Security Deptt. on acceptance of bottom 

seniority which postulates to be of their volition for inter-department transfer.Under such 

pretext of having glaring precedence of sparing and absorbing of the security personnel, 

of Group-C status in other department on their same pay, scale and capacity even on their 

own declaration of such transfer like those two of the subject mentioned cases, why the 

J)rayer of this Applicant was not considered by the Administration as yet and made to 

suffer in countless sufferings. '[his is but a sheer DISCRIMINATION and deserves to be 
ehminaied by no further loss of time. 

IT 	That in this connection it is also humbly submitted that in the Celebrated 

Judgment given by their Lordships of the Division Bench of Central Administrative 

Tribunal, Guwahatj in Sri Durlav Cli Medhi's Case, Reported in AISU, VoI-53 Pt.3 

page 447,1994 that according to State's Labour Welfare Policy and in the public Interest, 

technical ground to deprive the rightful claim of employment to another employee should 
not be over emphasized and the case be solved on its true I)CFSPCcIIve. 

18. 	That in this connect ion it is also humbly sulmiilted that the principle 01 E(luaJ 
protection of law undcrAxtjcic14 between one person and another shall have to be 
given under equal circunlsla,iccs and the action must not be arbitrary but must be based 

on some valid principles which itself must not be irrational or discriminatomy specially on 
the administrative action mentioned in the above case. 

Conifi.....P/S'''''hat.... 
-. 
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19. 	That it is hoped that non-arbitrariesness and fairness in the administrative action 

amongst its employees will be taken by your good oflice and magnanimity. In 

furtherance of my submission I beg to state that every government servant has a right to 

be considered for promotion and ele\'ation of his service-career and this should not be 

jeopardized simply by a technical ground or caused because of the ignorance of the 

employee. In this connection Ahis humble Applicant respectfully submit the crux of the 

celebrated judgment given by their Lordships in the Ilon'ble Supreme Cowl of india in 
Shew Dayal sinha's Case, reported in 1982 (1) SCC 378 which is reproduced ad verbatim 

Every management must provide realistic opportunities for promoting 

employee to move upward. The organization that fails to develop a satisfactory 

Procedure for promotion is bound to pay the service penalty in terms of 

adiniuitrative cost, wise- allocation of personnel low, morale and insufficient 

performance, among employees and their Supervisors." 

In the premises above, it is, therefore, humbly prayed that 

you would be gracious enough to examine the case on its 

proper perspective and assess correct discernment a(lcr 

careful consideration of all aspects and also froni the 

cardinal principle of "equal pay for equal work" for "equal 

protection of laws" to arrest discrimination and miscarriage 

of justice amongst employees and thereby safeguard the 

infringement of Constitutional provisions guaranteed under 

Articles 14 and 16(1) and also the cardinal principle of 

Natural Justice for the ends of justice to deal the 

representation of this humble employee so as to redress his 
long standing grievances. 

And for this act of your kindness I shall pray and remain ever grateful and be 
obliged. 

With all regards. 

Yours faithfully, 
D.A : As above 	

I\.A 	 c_L'-)  

Date:- 1 1j 	.- 
	 fJoLl/ r4Lt 

AN 


